Change from increase
of 100 basis points

Change from increase
of 300 basis points

Change from increase
of 100 basis points

Change from increase
of 300 basis points

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

$

%

$

%

$

%

$

%

Effect on Earnings
Increase/(decrease) in pre-tax net income before
SFAS No. 133  $ (68) (11)% $ (72) (12)% $ (93) (25)% $ (155) (41)%
SFAS No. 133 change in fair value   452 1,529  1,117 3,781  269 152  649 366

Increase in net income before taxes  $ 384 67% $ 1,045 182% $ 176 90% $ 494 252%

Increase in diluted earnings per share  $ .537 68% $ 1.460 184% $ .241 93% $ .675 261%

Six months ended June 30, 2003

Six months ended June 30, 2002

Interest Rates:

Interest Rates:

Change from increase
of 100 basis points

Change from increase
of 300 basis points

Change from increase
of 100 basis points

Change from increase
of 300 basis points

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

$

%

$

%

$

%

$

%

Effect on Earnings
Increase/(decrease) in pre-tax net income
before SFAS No. 133  $ (120) (11)% $ (122) (11)% $ (123) (17)% $ (126) (17)%
SFAS No. 133 change in fair value   452 533  1,117 1,317  269 241  649 582

Increase in net income before taxes  $ 332 27% $ 995 82% $ 146 17% $ 523 61%

Increase in diluted earnings per share  $ .462 28% $ 1.384 83% $ .656 58% $ 1.782 157%

59

At June 30, 2003

Interest Rates:

Change from
increase of

100 basis points

Change from
increase of

300 basis points

(Dollars in millions)

Fair Value

$

%

$

%

Effect on Fair Values
Assets
 Student loans  $ 45,281 $ (585) (1)% $ (1,283) (3)%
 Other earning assets   8,442  (119) (1)  (326) (4)
 Other assets   6,821  (613) (9)  (1,103) (16)

 Total assets  $ 60,544 $ (1,317) (2)% $ (2,712) (4)%

Liabilities
 Interest bearing liabilities  $ 53,139 $ (522) (1)% $ (1,511) (3)%
 Other liabilities   3,148  (364) (12)  (422) (13)

 Total liabilities  $ 56,287 $ (886) (2)% $ (1,933) (3)%

At December 31, 2002

Interest Rates:

Change from
increase of

100 basis points

Change from
increase of

300 basis points

(Dollars in millions)

Fair Value

$

%

$

%

Effect on Fair Values
Assets
 Student loans  $ 44,718 $ (497) (1)% $ (1,100) (2)%
 Other earning assets   6,248  (104) (2)  (279) (4)
 Other assets   4,643  (391) (8)  (693) (15)

 Total assets  $ 55,609 $ (992) (2)% $ (2,072) (4)%

Liabilities
 Interest bearing liabilities  $ 48,974 $ (418) —% $ (1,221) (1)%
 Other liabilities   3,063  (326) (17)  (588) (38)

 Total liabilities  $ 52,037 $ (744) (1)% $ (1,809) (3)%

   The Company follows a policy to minimize its sensitivity to changing interest rates by generally funding its floating rate student loan portfolio with floating
rate debt. However, as discussed under "Student Loans-Floor Income and Student Loan Floor Income Contracts," in the current low interest rate environment, the
FFELP student loan portfolio is earning Floor Income from the reduction in the variable rate liabilities funding student loans at the fixed borrower rate. Therefore,
absent other hedges, in a low interest rate environment the hypothetical rise in interest rates in the above table has a greater adverse effect on earnings and fair